



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1574 of 2018

Rahul

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: Kuldeep Kumar Sharma

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: G.A., Maohammad Nadeem

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

In Re: Criminal Misc. Bail Application

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant submits that the applicant has already been acquitted in most of the criminal cases. He prayed for ten days' time to file a supplementary affidavit bringing on record the aforesaid fact along with a copy of acquittal orders.

List this case on 23.02.2026.

In Re: Criminal Appeal

The Superintendent of concerned jail is directed to send the nominal roll of the appellant on or before the next date of listing.

Learned A.G.A. is directed to communicate this order to the concerned Superintendent of Jail for necessary information and compliance.

February 4, 2026
Saurabh

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)